

SUMMARY

## ECJ 15 June 2023, case C-499/21 P, C-501/21 P and C-502/21 P (Shindler and Others v Council), Miscellaneous

Harry Shindler and Others – v – Council of the European Union, EU Case

## Summary

British citizens have lost their rights as EU citizens as a result of Brexit. The ECJ's summary of the judgment is available here.

## Ruling

The Court (Eighth Chamber):

Dismisses the appeal Orders [the claimants] to pay the costs.

**Creator**: European Court of Justice (ECJ) **Verdict at**: 2023-06-15 **Case number**: C-499/21 P, C-501/21 P and C-502/21 P